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SURVEYOR' S CERTIFICATE S 77°4,
], VINAL C. FRANCIS, REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND LAND
SURVEYOR NO.625 IN AND FOR THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT THE ACCOMPANYING MAP SHOWS THE TRUE AND CORRECT
LOCATION OF GEORGE WELL NO.I IN THE N1i/2 OF THE Sw 1/4 OF SECTION
12, T2S,R4E, BHM,
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Charat.ter of Water bearing material. s . : -

A \ Te ot . .
/f ‘ .}/("{u‘ e . b 4
1/ o i

¥

' {‘4 m“;\ (3 ‘V'-‘ “<’,rt ‘ . ,
o Denth 10 top of water bt-anng matérial - et JRL i

' Depth '0 Lioftom of watdr bearing rtdterral : _ I

'Thtck/ess of water bearlng matenal

1 . n

\'2 ,
Uep, h tu water (ground surface to ‘water le\ei) X
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"WATER LICENSE NO M2
‘ b éﬂﬁ . X
: u,/ WHEREAS, On the 12th day of June A2
~__.£.t.\.f.1gr__pm_l’.a.n_h_§‘ﬁmmmj S

L made Wulvr Ih‘,hl Applic .llinn Noby e 121352 (g persnit lu use: 222

Jf _sroundwater '(one well)

rubie feed persecomd of the waters

) ('t:f;iill)' o l’ﬂmﬁﬂgffjﬂ «State of 'inulhlmhua, for __m.mr.‘_iu.m:ﬁ'eatlon
" "":'Q il ’ "urpuu's. and
(-', \\ﬁlfﬂh.\a 4).. he Gth - —dlay of ____Septembor A, 972
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¥
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uvm’nns of the laws uf !iw ‘:lalv of South Dakota
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF SOUTH DAKNTA )
‘ ) ss.
County Penningl.on )
l, - John J. Garken hu}”aby
l ‘ cmlly tnat tha anncxod printed copy oi Nouce of Intent to Apprr}:'ptiata
i R Water was tal'on fromtlm. Hill Cit,y Prevailer
A newspap £ whlch ‘during tlw whole tima of puhlicatinn ul sa;d notice
(4 N . . 5
"herein afier stated, has been and Is printau and published in the, .—e—o ‘ T‘hﬁ"%ﬁgd "‘m it 6;%&'3"‘”;0 ,‘:i %
town Of “ill City - i C%%mﬁsioh !l {r.ei Toffice. a1 Pl 111
s o, AL cyelss ,‘5’35?{6“’
Counlv of ____l:ﬂnnington and State of South Dakcta, oy {?:r ;-%a’ig’:_ c N
that the sald nofice was publishcd in said nevsizaper on the foliowing ANSSIOn on, 7 one
two dates:” ." %nmu Fi. TRETIY
' X (v.'anh Rights Sptclam! AL
\ ’ " Ge“&?' "“Hm’ ?1?1'; i
g I July 27, 1972 n:c' fan;;?‘s e |
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NOTICE -
INVENT TO APPROPRIATE WATER

i

- Pierre, South Dakota 67600

July 18 924
“Notice Is herebyhivahﬁiha' Rofter Bar J Nunch Campground

whosa post office address is. 1" ME11 Clty

with the provlsions of - ths water laws of South Dckn

022

—

, South Dakota, has made an/ applicaliun In acconhnce
a for a p*rmit to apyropriate for heneficial use

cuble feet of water per second of tlma lrom 4hg Bround vater .

F““’"Bﬂ Voll #1 : tha point of dlversm/q of which is to be 'ucmed in the
N , n‘

throu;h lhe

LR SUE—

NEY ‘sm;

of becllcn _.._.1..2_...._.., Twp. .._.3.5._.;.____., Range —4E_______ Said water to be used for the purpose
),

of providlng iyrfgasian an: ke fnliowing dassribed-Jagd:

“gupplice for vecreation nnd corrnercinl operation of s crmuground. "
A /
o

i
e

if

Wi
ThlS applicatu)n No 1 13"3 will he wns:den.d by the Water Hesources Commission at their office at

Pitrre upon the éth ,day of September 872 T OO P,

M. All mte:ested

WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION
RS " By: |

BURTON P, JONES, “ﬁ'ter‘RiSllts ﬂf’c‘cinliai."'““
cct Tom J. George, Xafter Bar J Ranch éqmpgréh;nd, Box 126, i1l City, S.D. 57745
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NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF WOKKS AND/OR APPLICATION OF WATER TO BENEFICIAL USE

Poct Office __Hill City, S, Pak,

Date April 3, 197/

TO: Water Resources Commission
State Office Bunding No. 2
Pierre, Scuth Daketa 575

Dear Sirs:

- Thiis is to inform you that | have completed the construction oy the water diversion system and/or that | have
Tp\ul the water to benelicial use to the maximum extent it is going to be used, not exceedinythe amounts as specific 1
in Water Right Permit No. _3113=2 |

Waier Right Permit' No. .1113=2 _ states that the diversion s{stem is to ve roostructed by

—Sapterber 6,  19_73__and that the water is to be put to benefici-t use by September 6,

1923,
u The diversion systam was completed on . _Jupe 1, , 19,73 Agplying the water to

s2neficial use was completed on June 18, 1923

You may schedule an inspection so that the Certificate of Conztruction a,, ur the Water License may he

isstel, thus completing my acquisingn of a water right.

——

({'\w‘\ )‘Q\A\AA._.
(guumtuw(

B
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REPORT OF EXAMINATION OF WOr‘-KS
AND/OR APPLICATION OF WATER TO BENETICIAL USE

TO: SATER RIGI"IS WATER MANAGEMENT BOARD /YOS3 l*LIX‘n , PID{"L, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501

_,_
| have lhIS day rmade a thorough examination of tiie waier use system constructed by fafter /7 i
Ravds_Camp /qro//m/ o LBox (26 Hll C:Zq 2 k! 57745 nower—
of Permiit No. 2172 ~2__, bearing date ~f z.iority of Jen e 12 ) 19 72

authoriziny the diveesion of __t 22yt per second of the waters of MWell

or _(0/””7 14 r-L/C}L - R eicl b1 CH PUPOSES, in pp’ i //”;/ t 171 COUH[V.

| have to report on the coaditian of the same as faliov:s:
The Water Use System consists of,

A. Works used to divert the water:

pesiifs- 5 1F Swubniersible

8. Works used to transport water to piace af use, e
Mernit Lire P Pairiz o vl

C. Works used to apply water t0 heneficial use. o
Camp croand - Caburs and fiecwalioi A reds
e IIII/L/f(.q/ Wse -

The syslemlsm the followiny condition,.——Z (7 oo
- ¢ vy erie . WL Ce
The pnint of diversion is tocated S 77¢ //’ v /7185 f2 o o he Wo Cer
oz¢ %, 725 R4E ’ -

The works are capable » diverting and cunveving to the place oi use .2 ) il

' . . A - 4 .
cu. ‘¢ par second of water which is to be used for Coel i erid; [lecria bt

Water hac keen put to beneticia! use to the maximum extent as follows: —.

- —_

comptising a total of —— acres of tand.

/,/((ws, T 8 1S5
Well Datai
P c»//'//b st 100 /¢

‘./7(( /N/)//.'/ VIR /f"/)//,'

one_feiie 10 L1750
_/(j?// //Am.nra

"Sign uu)’
/

e
N
P

Y
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Hamm Well Drilling
12689 Deerfield Road

Hill City SD 57745
595-574-2995

October 1,2006

Ken Buhler

Dept. of Environment and Nat. Resource
Water Rights Program

523 E Capitol

Pierre, SD 57501

Dear Ken:

This letter is to request permission to drill a test well for Rafter
J Bar Ranch Campground.

The well will be drilled in Precambrian rock in SW % of NW Y,

-section 12, T18 R5E, of Black Hills Meridian under license
number 171.

Sincerely,
Hamm Well Drilling

Douglas Hamm

1113-2



ﬁ_@:\ DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
and NATURAL RESOURCES

PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182

www.state.sd.us/denr

CaeAT s Coer Pucss

October 5, 2006

Douglas Hamm
Hamm Well Drilling
12089 Deerfield Road
Hill City, SD 57745

Dear Mr. Hamm:

As requested, pursuant to South Dakota Well Construction Standard 74:02:04:21, Hamm Well Drilling
is authorized to construct a test well for Rafter J Bar Ranch Campground prior to approval of a water
permit. The test well is to be completed into the Precambrian Rock aquifer in the SW% NWY Sec. 12,
T1S-R5E. The test well must be constructed in accordance with the SD Well Construction Standards.
Any test holes that are abandoned must be plugged pursuant to the SD Well Construction Standards.

A SD Water Permit must be obtained before water from this well can be used. Approval of this test well
does not assure issuance of a water permit. Following review of a Water Permit Application; and
assessing the availability of water, the potential impacts to existing users, the beneficial use, and the
public interest of a permit, the Chief Engineer will make a recommendation to the Water Management
Board regarding the application. The recommendation to approve, deny, or defer the application will be
publicly noticed and an opportunity afforded for the public to intervene. A public hearing may be
required to consider the water permit.

Very truly yours,

AT

JAMES A. GOODMAN, P.E.

Natural Resources Engineer

for GARLAND ERBELE, Chief Engineer
Water Rights Program

(605) 773-3352
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DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
and NATURAL RESOURCES

PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182

www.state.sd.us/denr

TR Fces, TP

December 12, 2006

Rafter Bar J Ranch Campground
c/o Todd George

PO Box 126

Hill City SD 57745

Dear Mr. George:

I 'am writing in regard to a well driller’s report filed by Hamm Drilling. The report shows
a new well was completed for Rafter Bar J Ranch Campground on October 12, 2006. A
review of our files indicates the campground holds Water Right No. 1113-2 for 100

gallons per minute (gpm) from one well, approximately 100 feet deep located in the W % -
Section 12-T2S-R4E for commercial use.

South Dakota Codified Law 46-5-13.1 provides that a point of diversion (well) may be
changed or additional points of diversion may be approved without application or
publication of a notice of hearing if the additional point of diversion is from the same
source of water, no additional water is appropriated and the Chief Engineer makes a

finding that the change does not increase the potential for interference with existing
diversions.

Is this a replacement well or an additional well for the campground? If this is an
additional well, does the total diversion from the two wells exceed the 100 gpm
authorized by the existing permit?

If you have any questions, please contact Eric Gronlund or me. We will be happy to
assist you in any way possible.

Sincerely,

,%{/L@O”) j aﬂ/M

Karen Schlaak

Water Rights Program

605 773-3352

email - karen.schlaak(@state.sd.us




SOUTH DAKOTA WATER WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Location % &/ %y £/ler § vy sec ) T Twp _Z 5

07-92
Well Owner. Qf(///t» \/ '/% (7 ﬁéi-m,gz Qb:;;r.'?}q/t

County

North
F) ot P |

Business Name:

Address: Po Oox | 2.L

e g (e — - IWeld L S0 82295
Please mark well location with an X 7
| WELL LOG:
w X E DEPTH
. l l FORMATION FROM TO
Well Completion Date YR R — s
P | | rciey Sc4,37 2 2505
CcT /T 2006 fe—1 Mie —
LOCATION:
Distance from nearest potential pollution source (septic tank, abafgoned well,
A - P
feed lot, ete.?. 8622 # teom Wip oo SZeld L. (identify source).
PROPOSED USE: v
(] Domestic/Stock [ Municipal m Business (] Test Holes
O Irrigation UJ industrial [ Institutional O Monitoring well
METHOD OF DRILLING:
e STATIC WATER LEVEL o 2 Feet
{
ﬁ é]? ﬁ 0@ / /4 K é/ It flowing: closed in pressure PSI
CASING DATA: Steel Plastic Other GPM flow — -
¢ .
FRAEREEa e Controlled by (] vaive [ Reducers (J Other
PIPEWEIGHT DIAMETER FROM T0 HOLE DIAMETER
O 3 O g // Reduced Flowrate GPM
Lo s/m IN T T 2N .
Can well be completely shut in?
—_IB/FT IN FT FT IN
LB/FT IN FT FT i § TAECETEST HAT: 7.0, Wy ‘
[J Pumped Describe: it A e Tl o ¢,
GROUTING DATA .
: [J Bailed
Grout Type No. of Sacks Grout Weight From To
iy A 19 5 gl _© 4 30 ¢ | 4 Other
Ib./gal ft. ft | Pumping Level Below Land Surface
Describe grouting procedure ? _'Zi&ﬂ. Af:er_LH{s. pumped / é GPM
’ 6,nﬁm 1,;0 ft. After Hrs. pumped GPM
If installed, pi GP
SCREEN: [ Perforated pipe. [J Manufactured Al A LP pI M
Diameter ' IN Length FEET | REMARKS .
Material
Slat Size Set From Feet to Feet RECE[VED

Other information

WAS A PACKER OR SEAL USED? I YES [ NO
If so, what material? Iﬂ A

Describe packer(s) and location?%ﬂ%&m__ﬁu_#

DISINFECTION: Was well disinfected upon completion? L/ .
YES, How: YR

—___NO, Why Not?

9504

Laboratory sent to for water

', " qguality analysis

—NOY—3-2006—
£ 4

WATER RIGHTS
PROGRAM

This well was drilled under license #

And this report is true and accurate.
/’/ R Wal

Signature of License Representative:

DVH'//IA—,[J
7

Drilling firm

( A AL %///, /4 U Dan
T

Sigw;ﬂri?ner o(vgquitable Property Holder:

s OUTGe

' V4
A

e S =~ 8 F — &




j_@ DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENT
and NATURAL RESOURCES

PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
523 EAST CAPITOL
,_ PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-3182
(e FACes GaaTPLacEs December 8, 2006 www.state. sd.us/denr
Todd George : v
Rafter Bar J Campground RECE'VED
Box 128
Hill City SD 57745 £EC 14 2006
ATER R|
PROGRaM S

Dear Mr. George:

Thank you for your response regarding the wells used to supply Rafter Bar J Campground.
Water Right No. 1113-2 appropriates 100 gallons per minute (gpm) from one well for
commercial use at the campground facilities.

On November 9™ you called regarding a new well that was drilled. We discussed the water right
and what it authorizes. I understood that more than one well is used but that the total
appropriation of 100 gpm is not exceeded. Based on this I sent you a map asking you to mark
the location of all the wells, their depth and what they produce. Upon receiving the map I have
a few more questlons and am writing since I was unable to contact you on the telephone.

First, what is the production in gallons per minute of the ongmally authorized well? This is the
well designated by the red dot on the enclosed map

Secondly, in our conversation I understood there were four wells in use at the Rafter Bar J. If so
please mark the fourth well on the enclosed map and provide its depth and production. Please
designate which well was recently completed. Water Rights has not yet received a completion
report from the driller for the newest well.

2

I have enclosed a self addressed stamped envelope for your response. I want to make sure the
water right accurately reflect the system you have in place. I hope that we can add the additional
wells without going through the formal permitting process. However I need to make sure I have
all the information prior to making that determination. Please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

L L Man We// - 6O &IP/m

Erchronluﬁd | | <>< The /’)eu) we// \/‘/ ( (1,«,//9(/ /5 on the
Water Rights Program DENR SR weg-(- Side ,;JT ﬂf’ py\o P,qu/ 3?5' 0 Depth @
605 773-3352 - o o /

R S T b GlEm
enclosure o - - 3 - Our %4 we// 5 /;o /dnyew /bq/‘f‘ oF

e rew systpm, We do hope To
Comecﬁ thie well #7 ¢ Couple oF yeqrs

Eric, L Jefe « message with Doug Homm @) cond _the peport; Lo have

&)
a copy that he gove mer Let me Kiow 1T i3 auld_To\iC 3 ’AMZ" you
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approximate location of authorized well f

under Water Right No. 1113-2
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File No. 1113-2

Approval of an Additional Diversion Point

NAME: Rafter Bar J Campground

ADDRESS: Todd George, Box 128, Hill City SD 57745 _

DATE: December 21,2006 COUNTY: Pennington TELEPHONE: 605 574-2527
BACKGROUND: |

Water Right No. 1113-2 appropriates 0.22 cubic feet of water per second (100 gpm) from one
well located in the NE 4 SW % Section 12, T2S, R4E for commercial use at the campground.
The well is constructed into the Precambrian Crystalline Rock and has a priority date of June 12,
1972.

Mr. George contacted the Water Rights office on the advice of the well driller who completed a
new well in October 2006 for the campground. Upon discussing the water supply system used
by Rafter J Bar campground it became apparent that more than one well served the
campground’s needs. The new well is located approximately 600 feet from a wastewater
lagoon. This is deemed acceptable since the campground does not meet the definition of a water
distribution system since no homes are served. This resulted in correspondence between Mr.
George and Eric Gronlund to determine what permitting may be necessary in order that the water
right accurately reflects the system in place. The following table describes the wells in place (all
in T2S, R4E). -

No. | Well Location Depth Production Comment
1 NE V4 SW V4 Sec. 12 60 feet | 60 gpm Original well under WR No. 1113-2
2 SW aNW % Sec. 12 | 250 feet | 20 gpm Drilled in 1989
3 NE % SE V4 Sec. 11 250 16 gpm Drilled in 2006
4 SE YaNW Y4 Sec. 12 -- Not in use
TOTAL 96 gpm

Mr. George’s correspondence is viewed as a request to authorize the additional wells denoted
above as Well No. 2 and 3. The well designated as Well No. 4 is not included in this request
because it is not in use and its use would likely exceed the diversion authority of Water Right
No. 1113-2. The original well’s production evidently declined from the 100 gpm found during
the licensing investigation to 60 gpm. This necessitated completion of an additional well in 1989
and another in 2006. This request is made pursuant to SDCL 46-5-13.1 to authorize the
additional wells.

AUTHORITY: .

Pursuant to SDCL 46-5-13.1, the location of a diversion point may be changed or additional
diversion points may be licensed provided the following conditions are met and the potential for
interference with other existing diversions is not increased:




Developed water source same as permitted source and no additional water
appropriated

The water source authorized by Water Right No. 1113-2 is the Precambrian Crystalline
Rock. Water Rights record indicate the original well is 60 feet deep. The well construction
for the additional wells shows these wells are 250 feet deep. Based on this information all
three wells are completed into the Precambrian Crystalline Rock.

No additional appropriation of water is requested. The original water permit appropriates
0.22 cfs (100 gpm). Mr. George states that the three wells in operatlon have a diversion
capability of 0.21 cfs (96 gpm). :

Review of Existing Diversions

A review was conducted of existing water rights and domestic wells. There are eight water
rights that appropriate water from the Precambrian Crystalline Rock in the sections
neighboring Section 12.

A review of well completion records in the Water Right database found 36 domestic wells
constructed into the Precambrian Crystalline Rock in Section 12 and its neighboring sections.
This reflects a substantial amount of development in this area, however, there has not been
complaints recently in this area. In 2004 petitions were filed to an application located
approximately 2 miles north of Rafter J Bar Campground. Petitioners withdrew their
opposition prior to a hearing being held before the Water Management Board.

CONCLUSION

The additional well does not appfopriate additional water.
The additional well is to be constructed into the Precambrian Crystalline Rock.

Existing domestic wells and prior water rights should not be adversely 1mpacted by
authorizing this additional well.

There have been no complaints regarding development at this site.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Based on the above criteria, it is recommended that the additional diversion be authorized under
Water Right No. 1113-2.

L Jeded

Eric Gronlund
Water Rights Program

The Chief Engineer makes a finding pursuvant SDCL 46-5-13.1 and ARSD 74:02:01:14.01 that:

This additional diversion point does not increase the potential for adverse effects to

existing diversions.
DWLQJ Cobke
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PMB 2020
JOE FOSS BUILDING
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www.state.sd.us/denr

CReATFACE, GREAT PLACES Yanuary 2, 2007

Todd George

Rafter J Bar Campground
Box 128

Hill City SD 57745

Dear Mr. George

I am writing in regard to the wells used as a water supply for Rafter J Bar Campground. Water
Right No. 1113-2 held by Rafter J Bar Campground appropriates 0.22 cubic feet of water per
second (100 gallons per minute) from one well completed into the Precambrian Crystalline Rock
located in the NE % SW ¥ Section 12, T2S, R4E for commercial use at the campground.

- The correspondence you have provided is that three wells with a diversion capability of 96 gpm
are used to supply the campground. The two additional wells were drilled in 1989 and 2006 are.
used in conjunction with the original well to bring production back to the authorized amount of .

- approximately 100 gpm.

Upon review of the request and pursuant to SDCL 46-5-13. 1, the two additional wells are
authorized without application or publication of a notice of hearing pursuant to SDCL 46-2A-4.

Your correspondence also indicates there is a fourth well on the property that is not in use. This-
well is not formally authorized by Water Right No. 1113-2. If this well is brought into
production it is likely a water right permit will need to be obtained. In the meantime this well
must be sealed at the top with a watertight cap. If the well is abandoned it must be plugged in
accordance with South Dakota Well Construction Standards.

If you have any questions, please contact Eric Gronlund at (605) 773-3352.
Sincerely,

Garland Erbele, Chief Engineer

Water Rights Program

enclosure
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